Freedom of Information Act 2000 – temporary accommodation
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
I am requesting information about temporary accommodation placement for the following year-long time periods, listed here:
a)
April 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009
b)
April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016
c)
April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017
d)
April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018
For each of these time periods, could you provide the following information?
1) Please could you provide a list of the local authority areas (including your own) where you offered temporary accommodation to homeless households, and for each local authority state how many households were located in each authority? (e.g. London Borough of Barking and Dagenham - 4)
2) How many offers of temporary accommodation in the local authority were made to households in this time period in total, and how many were accepted?
Answer: In respect of Qs1 and 2, the Council does not hold information for April 1 2008 to March 31 2009.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
Data for April 1 2015 to March 31 2018, our reporting mechanisms are in line with P1E returns and any information concerning placements into temporary accommodation is available via DCLG website: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-homelessness
This therefore constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      applied, namely the information is already in the public domain. 

3) How many offers of temporary accommodation in the local authority were made to family units in this time period and how many of those offers were accepted?
Please be advised that information relating to Homelessness is collated by Central Government from the P1E quarterly returns provided by Local Authorities.  Please see link below to the live tables, which are updated on a quarterly basis. https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-homelessness
This is therefore a refusal under the provisions of Section 21 of the Act.
4) In total, how many family units were relocated outside of your local authority?
Leicester City Council does not offer out of area placements

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

